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<~-DISCIPLINARt PROCEEDlNGS. ~ GAMBLING (NuMBERS. BETS).-~-- LICENSE · SUS..J. 
'\:PENDED. FOR 60 DAYS. · -.~ 

. ' . 

) · In~:the .. Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings· ·agai_ nst · · ·. 

. ' . ) 
. Marie L-G :ptMattia and Louis DiMattia 
t/a Walnut_ Cafe . ) 
950 S~ 5th St.,· 
Camden, .. 4 N ~ J & , ) 

. . . 

. ··Holders· of Plenary. Retail Consump.tion ) 
:Licens~. C-1·64, issued- by the Municipal , 
·Board of. Alcoholic Beve-rage. Control of ) 
the City ·or-. Camden~ · , 

--~ - _·...;,,_..,;;.. ~ - - - - - _,,:1_ - - - - ...) 

CONCLUSIO.NS 
... and 
·ORDER 

'Frank: .M~ -l.afio·,-. Esq·., Attorney for Licensees 
~·;:Edward:-,f ~· 'AlribI70Se, Esq.,. Appearing· for Divisio11 of Alcoholic 
.. :< / '> · ·· >· ·. '·· · · <. -· · ... · · Beverage .Control. 

1' ~ •• 

BY"THE DIRECTOR: 

Th:e· Hearer has· filed the follow;ng Report· herein: . 

Hearer's Report 
~·- ' ' 

' ; ~ . 

· ., ,.Licensees pleaded not guilty to the toll9wing charges":·. 
"i, .. 1··, 

: · :.' ., .·-.·!: •.. On October I.'.3, 29~ November 9, December 1- and 15~ 
_ i99~1>ycni al'lo"wed; permitted and ~uffered gambling in and· 
·tipoti-your.··licen~ed p~emises, viz.,· the making and accept-
:in~'·_of.,.be4.·s· in·:a ·1o·ttery; :commonly known as the 'numbers · 

-,·g·anie ~'-;;: Jri violation of Rule 7 of· .·State Regula tton No. 20' •.. · 

·i:"·'t··.,,~·~···roll Oc,tobei-lJ,. 29, Noverilber 9, December 1 and 
d.~5:J·'..",;1,;9l>4f you, ·~.llowed,. permitted and suffered tickets and 
:.o::p·a.~.t~'C1pa:t?--o.ii' ·r'igh~·s. in a l'ottery, cqmmonly known as the· . 

.. :·".numbers · game-n .. ': to' ·be. sold and offered for sale i·n and . 
<'up9_n ·y_our .licensed ·premises; in violation or Rule 6 of_ . · 
:,S;ta_t~ .J1egulation No.· ·20~ _. · . 

'·:::.(lc·, .. ::_, .. c_,:.,.:.':.:-'':['./;J:-!,. ·.,.:.'<.,··,·'.::: ·'."<·'·,·.,· :_ ; . ·. . '. 
,,. ___ "::;,:~2;(._ ... :':' •• :·;:.~·~:,-_.-;: 1'lie .. :.Divl'sion of.fer~d th.e ·testimony of two. N.~w Jers.ey. 
:'·-~·~at~\P.dli-tle'. dfficers ·:1µ~ SUb$tantia t1on of· the. charg~s. ... . 

'[fi;f!;~:i;{~~;''.~i\,c}~q~·~ f~st1m~~. OrT~Ociper, ~a~ond. Feldh~rr,· who· h~d· ·' '·\ 
;:1;9ul;).stantia1.·.,experie~~e .. ··i.n' iny.estigating g~mb:I.ing,~ i~cluding . . -. :; .. <, 
~:num~-e~s'. a:p.d::boo~aklng "activities·in his qapacity·as a New Jersey:' · 
::,_;S.-~a;i;·~:;;,.·-~qlfce~-.. off~ce·r~· may, be. ~ummari'zed as follows·: Pursuant··.-.·:";.,._ . 
. i(~1;·~-~:'·'~_sp~c·ifl.¢·,~~s$ighnient .he v!sited .. the· licens·ed premises on· seve~Eir .· 
./0:¢qas:1ons:;_·': he .:~ntered _the ·-.licensed -premises the first. time ori· ·:··?i · -·,: 

>_p_c't'obez\;:'1~:3 ,1964,·<a.t'-·12:05 _;p."m. ·and. sate.at the bar;. Louis DiMatt!S:·i,­
;:'.fp;ne;;,.:.cft:,:·>:the'.>'.;J~.1c:en.~ee$:j:·J',-w~s · ·tend:i,ng" bar; on the·· ·wall ·on the· serving·,';;·::. 
1J:;:,§'t~ .. 0~::~'.o,f,:'.~h~>:)J,a~·;·'the~e.;·--~ung/a ~·np.rivate type" telephone:; ~rter..: .. :·.>'.. ·. · ,:· 
'fr~~-~~1;11g~:;~.~: ::~}l:~; :~,ar; .Ci bout :'·'five: 'Iriinutes., Louis DiMa t tia answered·.;.,.: .. _ 
l:t~:e.~.;~\·e;~e_phohe·~,~and, sa~d, · ..r•It_ ,is fqr.. ·you;" ·bominick. n .. Dominick1

.' ·--~.·: , 

~:t:~·~!lq:~~\~,ti:S.\':+a:,~~~~)Jd.~n'ti~fed ··~s. ·~he·: _.brother. of .. thi~ licensee}· went:· .,. 
~~;~l~I.r~-~~\·th_~.!,\:.lJEtr,:·?to. "the.·};µsh"··.r-egister '.Wh~c:ti is located· -in the <·. 
~0~8;~~~~-~,~':t~;b~~-'.~--~.h-'<~'1 :.b~_r··;': ~\t01~·e<:a·: page "of.f,. 'the top ef ·.a pad~'::::_-F_o~l~_:\~_he 



PAGE 2 BULLETIN 1645 

pad a.nd walked to the telephone at the end of the bar and ans~1erad 
... the 1 phone with the word "Yeah 9" ·He repeated the word "Yeah n 

several times and made notes on the pad at the same 'timE~. After 
the call:was finished, he placed the paper he had been writihg ort. 
ln his pocket and walked back to a table where he had been seated. 

About five minutes thereafter, a person identified 
as Joe entered the tavern and walked up to the bar where Dominick 
DiMattia was standing at the time. The officer was about seven · 
to ten feet from the pair& A conversation ensued, and Joe was 
heard to. say to Dominick DiMattia 11 642 for $2 and 734 for $3~" 
He was unable to hear all of the conversation.; however, he did 
hear some numbers mentioned~ Dominick Di:Matt1a, who had been 
writing on a paper while talking, looked over the paper, turned 

. to Joe and saj_d, nrt comes to $12~·50~" Joe said "Right". and 
handed Dominick DiMattia some· paper money and change. It was 
the opinion of the w:L-tness that the transaction.he described was 
a numbers bet. The officer remained in the tavern for about 
·twenty minutes and then departeds 

. .· . On October 29, 1964, the witness ente~ed the licensed 
·premises ·at approximately 12:35 p.m~ and went to the bar. Rene 
DiMattia (another brother of Louis DiMattia) was tending bar. 

, Seated· at a. ta1D1le was Dominick DiMattia, heretofore identified. 
The witness made observations for about fifteen to twenty minutes 

.. before departing o Rene answer.E;d the telephone and said,. "It is 
. for you, .Dominick.., n Dominick DiMattia got up from the· table, 
'walked behind the bar, picked up the white pad lying alongside 

· ··the cash register, and answered the telephone. He _.repeated. the. · 
words· ttYeah" and "0 .K .. " intermittently .and kept wrltiil.g on the 

"pad$ When the conversat:i..on termina·ted he walked back to the 
r~gister and held the ·paper which he tore off the pad open so 
that the witness, who was standing at the bar two and one-half 
or three feet away, could discern a list of three-digit numbers 
written thereon~ He then folded the paper and placed it· in his 
pocket. The· officer asserted that, based upon his experience, 
it was his opinlon that numbers bets were taJcen on the telephone .. · ... 

_. . On _Novembe.r 9, 1964, the officer returned to the li-
derised premi~~s at 12:35 p.m~ and ag~in sat at the center of the 
bar.·. Louis DiMattla was tending bar~ Dominick DiMattia was . 
again seated at a. booth behind the witness about seven or eight 
feet away. A white male entered the bar, ·walked directly over 

...... _..to, the booth where Dominick DiMattia was s.eated, and said in a 
,>loud voice, "944 for 50 cents and a quarter the other 2 ways .. n 
·· Dcimiriick pulled out a piece of paper from his jacket and wrote 
:6~ it.·· Shortly· thereafter Dominick DiMattia departed from the 
··1i~~rise~~r~mises. Then a male entered the licen~ed premises 
,,·«ind asked for Doto.inick. Another male, who was seen there on· . · 
..... ·previous. occasions . by the officer and known as Chiz, said to 
· the ··man who just. entered, "I '11 take· whatever you got and give 
it. to him when he gets .back. 11 The male, answered, no .K. 806 for 

_·50 cents." ·The officer stated· that, ~n h1s opinion, th(~ t·wo. 
··transactions. about· described were numbers bets. · . Upon D6m1 nick's 

, .:·\ r~turn ·to the lj_censed P!emises shortly thereafter, ·Dominick 
· ·,went to the· bar and Chiz slid the money across the bar to Dorni- . 

·.·,.·:nick. and said, ·n.riere; 806." . The officer remained in the licE3nsed. 
'. .. ·· .. ·•pr~mises on "this occasion a period of about fifteen minutes. 

. . . . Officer Feldherr returned to the licensed premises 
··:'.<.,. on December::, 1, 196A; went up to the center o.f the bar and stayed 

·to~ a.period of about f~fteen minutes. Louis DiMattia was · 
:te.nding bar and Dom1nick DiMattia was sitting at·one of the 

: ~ ! 



BULLETIN 1646 PAGE 3 

tables. He observed a male enter the tavern and sit at the table 
where Dominiq;k: was seated. He heard hi_m play the following mru:n­
hers with Dominick: 342, 280, 1~32. and .38'2. He was unable to hear 
the amounts played on each- number -but saw the .male ha.rid Dominick 
some pap~r currency. It was the officer's opinion that the trans­
action he described was a numbers· bet .• · · Shortly thereafter an- ,,· 
other male entered the tavern and went to .LJominick who was seated . 
at the same table. He was heard.to play 348 for fifty cents· ·. 
straight. Again, it was the officer's opinion that- a numbers· 
bet was transacted. · 

An exhaustive cross examination of this wi.tness proved 
to be mainly corroborative of·' the direct testimony_o. In addition, 
the officer testified that it seemed apparent that the .bartender 
Louis DiMattia (one of the licensees) had observed the gambling 
activity which he described as having occurred on. October 13, 
196.4. Further, he stated that the bar was about twenty feet. long 
and that~ generally, ·the persons tending. bar (v·iz(), I,ouis or-- Rene 
DiMattiaJ were somewhere ·hehind the bar. _ .. 

. ' 

Officer Harry Patterson (who is connected wlth ·the 
investigation sectt-0n of the New Jersey. State Police- and who has· 
had experience in investigating gambling, including numbers and 
bookmaking activities) testified that he entered the licensed 
premises on December 15, 1964, at approximately 12:40 p~m~, in 
the company of two other State Police officers, ~dentified .him­
self to Rene DiMattia (who was tending bar) and proceeded to -
execute a search warrant. While Officer Patters·on was- behind 
the bar, the telephone behind the bar ra,ng~at Ii:45 pem.., and the 
officer answered i·t. A female voice asked for· Dominickc Upon 

'being to.Jd that Dominick was indisposed and that he ~muld take 
any action she might have, the female ·proceeded to give a list 
of numbers plays. At 1:30 p.m. the telephone rang again and the 
o.ff icer again answered it. The caller asked for Dominick- and!;. " · 
upon being advised that Dominick was indispose_d, the caller ·pro:-

. ceeded to call off some nwnbers plays. . · · · · 

·Under vigorous cross examination Officer Patters6nVs 
testimony did not vary. 

Marie L. DU1attia (one of the licensees}'. testified. . 
. that she is the wife of the bartender· Rene Dil\1a t tia and that .the 
co-licensee Louis DiMattia is her husbandis brother0 She d~nied· 
that.Dominick DiMattia evet c6nducted gambling on the licen$ed 
premises or· .that she had any 1-rnowledge of gambling occurx·ing · 
therein. She admitted that she was not on the licensed ·premises: .. · 

·: on any of the. occasions that the State Troopers stated ·they were. · 
" in .·the tavern. · 

Louis DiMattia .. (the co-licensee) testified_ that he 
.hever saw. or heard his brother Dominick DiMatti~ engage in n1~-

: bers writing .or gambling activity of any kind;· no pads were kept 
· on·.the back bar; Dominick was not pe·rmitted behind the bar; he · 
/_'.did· not remember Trooper Feldherr ever coming into the ·licensed · 
., premis·es. In addition~ he denied TrooperJ Feldherr v_s statement 
. .that each time he entered the licensed premises there trnuld ·be 
no.~ore.than;three or four patrons at the baro He ~lleged that 
a.t ·noon time there were always more patrons tha.n three or four 
at- the bar; that the side door was closed for & period of two years 

. ,9.nd ..... only' the main doo.r to the barroom \\ras ope no On cross exami­
nation he denied that he called Dominick to the telephone as 
. rec.ited by Officer· FE;ldherr, and that he ever allowed Domlnick 
· t,q go behind the bar. · 

, . 

.. .. ·,, . · · Rene DHfatti& ·testified that he ·was the husband of' ... 
. ' the .. co..:.ticehsee .M(Jrie · DiMa.ttia and a. brother of tlrn co-llcEH:~~ee '. 

. ·:,'.,_r~ouj~s'DiHattia. He was E~mp1.oyed as a bartender at the .lj,ce.t1s.ed.~ 

, .. 

~. ··~ 

: . ~ 

. ·" 

~ .... 
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premises. He stated that noon time was the busiest time at the 
tavern and ·that there was a back room where some of the luncheon 
patrons were accommodated. He denied that his brother Dominick 
was ever .permitted behind the bar. He stated that the scratch 
pads on the back bar ~rere used for noting petty css}l. H~ .fur~ 
ther denied that. Dominick ever did anythilfg · of .a susp~~ious_ na ~ure 
in the tavern. On cross examination this witness admitted that) 

.he knew that his brother Dominick was convicted of gambling in·. 
the year 1949~ 

. The.licensees, in brief, argue that (1) there is in,­
sufficient evidence to sustain a finding of guilt; (2) th~re is 
insufficient evidence to.warrant a finding that the licensees 
"allowed~ permitted and suffered" the violations .charged a .. g;i;i.nst 
them; (3; that the·telephone conversations crf December 15, 1964, 
'should not be admitted into evidence as binding against the · 
licensees; and (4) that the evidence obtained by use of. the 
search warrant be suppressed as against the licenseese.·. · · 

In.evaluating the testimony and its legal impact we· 
are guided by the basic and firmly established principle that 
d.U.sciplinary proceedings against liquor licensees are civil in 
nature and require proof by a preponderance O·f the believable· 
evidence only. ·Butler Oak Tavern v. Division of Alcoholic. 
Beverage Control, 20_N.J. 373 (1956); Hornauer v.· Division of 

1 

Alcoholi£ Beverage Control, 40 N.J. Super. 501 (1956) •. This 
prine·iple was restated in the case of .Howard Tavern, Inc •. v. 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control (App.Div~ ·.1962), ·not . 

. officially reported, reprinted in.Bulletin 1491, Item!, where 
the court .said: -

'~he truth of charges in i.proc~eding before an 
administrative agency need be established onJy by a· 
preponderance of the.believable evidence, not beyond 
a reasonable doubt. Atkinson v. Parsek_ian, 37 Jj. J. 
143, 149 (1962)." . 

Tjle general rule in these cases is that the. rinding 
must be based on competent legal evidence and must be grounded 
on a reasonable certainty as to the probabilitie? ari~ing from 

. a. fair : consideration of the ev.idence. .32A,. C. J. S. Evidence, 
._.sec. 1042.~ . 

. , . . · I. have carefully. eva1ua ted and· considered all of the· 
... m.aterial ·testimony presented in· this proceeding. I. am· persuaded·.· 
".; .. that the .v..ersion given by Offic .. er Feldherr as to. the occurrences 
·to wh:ich ·he. te·st~fied in so ·positive· a manner is a. credibl.e, 
.'.fa.ctual and true version~ It is obvious that ·he--had.:.no i'mproper 
.motive in tes.tifying as· he did;· not did he have .. ariy personal 
"animus. against the·.licensees.· The testimony as to the numbers 
·playing .indulged in .bY Dominick. DiMattia (a· brother· of orte of 
the licensees, Louis DiMattia and a brother of the bartender 
Rene) upon the lic.~nsed premises was clear and convincing. On 
the other.-hand,- I was· totally unimpressed by ·the testimony of 
the' licensees· and their bartender ci I. cannot believe the testi-

.. mony given by Louis DiMattia wherein he stated that he did not 
·~emember·Officer~Feldherr. ever coming into the lic~nsed premi~es. 
~nd.that he, never called his brot~~r Dominick to th~ telephone • 

.-·His de~ial that he ever kept pads on .the back bar was refuted 
"bY:.·his brother Hene ·who". testified that the ... scr.atch pads on the 

·."back· bar were used to note petty cash. The testimony.amply jus:... 
.. : ,tified the. conclusioh tl).at: Dominfck carried on the proscribed 
· aqtivities in·such an ogen manner that· the licensees: could hav~, 
· P.r:_ should. ~ave, ob.serveu his conduc~. : 
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A licens~e cannot escape the.consequences. of the oc­
currence.of incidents, such crs·hereinabove related on the li­
censed premises. ~A licen~ee may not ~scape or avoid his re­
sponsibility for conduet occurring on his premises by merely. 
closin~ -his ey~,s and ears ci On the contrary, 11.censees .qr · 
th~ir agents or employees must· use their eyes and ears, '--and 
use t;riem effectively., ·to prevent_ the improper use of their 
·premises. Bilowith v,,, Passaic, Bu!letin 527, Item 3; Re 
Ehrlieh, Bulletin 1441, Item 5; Re Club Tequila~ Bulletin 155.7, 
Item 1 .. Most certainly, the licensee "suffered"- the aforesaid 
gambling·activities to~tak~ place ~n the licensed premises. 
See Essex Holding Co~ v~ Hock, 136 N.JeLo 28. 

Although the attorney for the licensees may·argtie · · ~ 
with justffieat16n·,. t-ha t the testimony relatii;ig to telephon~ .. 

7
/_j 

conversations had by Officer Patter-son _on December 15, 1964, 
do not prove a violation on the part -0f the licensees as to 
that particule.r date, those conversations are definitely cor- ~ 
roborative of the fact that numbers playing was allowed, per­
mitted and .suffered on the other dates specified in-the 

, charges" It is significant to note that both caller-S asked: . 
for "Dominick" (the .first name of Dominick DiMa ttia) · prior, to . · · 

· giving numbers play over the telephone to the State Police 
. officer~··- Hence L reject this argumenta See Re Tumulty·, . 
_._Bulletin 1502, Item ~" 

.I need not refer to the fourth argument or motion 
:made by license.es v attorney for the reason that I feel there· 
is insufficient proof to warrant a finding of guilt of the 
charges. based upon .the occurrence of December- 15, 19640_ · 

.. 

, . . ·_After carefully considering and evaluating a11. of 
the ~vidence addu9ed. herein,. and the -legal princip-les appli-· 
cable ther~tb; I conclude .that the Division'has proved its·· 

,,.case. by clear and convincing testimony and by a fair pre­
ponderance ·of th.e credible evidencee I therefore recommend 
that the. licensees Be found guilty of sa.id charges which 
pa~~:i.cula.rly refer_ to t_}:ie da_tes of .October 1.3, 29, November 
9. and _December I, 1964,. ·and I· further recommend that the.re· 
·be a finding·.·or not guilty as to-.that part of the charges . 
·~hich .re'~at_es· ·to ·December-.15,' .. 1964«,· ·. · , .· . · · . · · 

.·,·. . . :_;The···licerisees. ·have -no ·prior. adjudicated .record o.f 
SUSpensi·on. ·O-f' license~ . I. further recommend· that the·. license 

. 'be- :·suspended .·for. sixty. days G. Re Kochanowicz, Bulletin· 1625, 
·ttem· 1. · · ·"· . ' . 

· .. Conclusions and Order 

Having carefully considered the_ entire . record, i.n~ · 
.eluding the transcript of testimony, the Hearer's report and 
:·the ~xceptions and arguments .filed with reference thereto, I 
concur 'in the Hearer.' s. findings and conclusions and adopt his . 
. recommendations •. Hence I find the licensees guilty as charged 
and.sha~l suspend' their license for a period of sixty days. 

, ' '': ' 

• ,, , ·. r The· Hearer's report amply answers all -the a·rguments 
: advanced by the attorney for the licensees both ·orally_ at· the· 
: hearing· _az:id ·in, his writ ten exc·epti~,ns. · Hm./ever, .two of t~e · 
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arguments, vj z.,, t.hat ·the Hearer erred in admitting (1) testi-· 
mony concerning the·search of.the licensed premises·by officers· 
of the New Jersey 8tate Police, ·testimony· concerning the ,searc~ 
·arrant and the introduction of the search warrant, ·and (2) the 
estimqny of telephone conversations had by New J~rsey State 

Police Officer Patterson, on Dec·em.ber 15th, . deserve addi tio.nal 
comme~t.. ·with respect to (1) above, by legislative mand<rte 
(R.S-e 33:1-35) and the voluntary consent.of the licensees to . 
inspection a_nd search of their licensed. premises by auth<?r1.z.,ed 
officers·· (when they executed their application for said 11~ · 
cense), the right of search and inspection of their licensed 
premises by authorized officers, e.g., Officer Patterson, is 
patent .and unarguable, albeit the officers may have had a search 
warrant wt th them .at the ttme and regardless of an_y questions· 
which may be raised as to the sUf-fieiency of the warrante ·Cf •. 
Re Bacsko, Bulletin ~632, .Item I, and authorities cited therei~. 
With respect -'to (2). above, detailed cons id era tions and language · 
in Be Tumulty, 'Bulletin 1502, Item 3, cited by tp..e Hearer as 
authority for the admissibility of the t·elephone- c·onversa tions, 
appear noteworthy of emphasis in so f.ar as the .instant case is 
concerned~ Re- Tumulty./ supra, recognizes the degree of· care 
needed to be--exe:rcised before testimony in form of telephone 

·. conver-sations may be admitted, citing, among other court decisions,-
. ·state v(I Q9Donnell, 8 NlitJ~ Super. 130 In that case the court· · 

... $'tated (at p •. lo): . · 

"o•• The nature of the conversation made it 
.competent as a material circumstanc.e in the. case •. 
Of course, such evidence should be a·dmitted with 
caution (because of the ease.with whi-eh,it may ·be. 
coupterfeited} and, should not ,be received~at all, 
except _when· the circumstances Yebut every·' suspia.ion 
that it may be spurious. Commonwealth v. _Prezio.so, 
·41 Ao 2.d 350 (Pa. Supe Cte 1945) o · Here there is 
nothing to suggest that the evidence is not genuine. 

· ... Identification of. the person calling is not, in a 
· case of this kind, .essential to the admissibility of· 
-the conversation ... What is said by one initiating 
a call~ by disclo,sing intimate knowledge, may so 
identify him and the-_ per_son whom he calls as as·so­
cia tes .in the enteri-Jrise, as to make the whole 
conversation admissiblee Commonwealth v_. Prezioso, 
supra; Cor.rµnonweal th v .•. Palace, 6J A. ~d 511'" (Super. 
Ct. of Pa. 1949)Q The admissibility of evldence 
of this kind, has been inferentially re·cognized by 
ot?-r cou_rts,. in. cases of this nature. Stat·e v. Meola, 
6. N.J. ~U:pero 2llt (App.Div. 1950). ~' 

. .. 
In·the_case.sub j_udice the surrounding facts and cir-

.. ,: cumstances detaile~. by the Hearer in his repo'rt and. in the . · 
.. ,';·,·:record of testimony unquestionably establish that the telephone 
· :··in the licensed premises and the licensed pr·emises had been 
··.:used and employed on divers days prior to December 15, ·1964, 

,. ·in .. the operati.on and conduct of the nnumbers game" and·. ad-:-
. ditionally ·rebut every suspicici>n that the telephone.calls may 

have been spurious and, in total, support the Hearer's finding 
· that· the· nature .of the telephone conversations made them · 
··competent· as a material circumstance and properly admissible 
as evidence in the cas~e 

Accordingly, it is,· on .th!s 4th day of October, 1965, 

ORDERED that. Plenary Retail Consumption License C-164, 
·. issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bevera~e Contr,ol pf 

\. 
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· the City of Camden to Marfe Lei D1Mattia and Louis DiMattia, 
.. t/a Walnut Cafe1 for premises 950 S. 5th Street, Camden, be 

.. and .the same-· is here by s-µspende'd for s~4ty ( 60) days, com~ 
.mencing~· ~t 2 a_.mil Monday, October 11, 1965, and terminating 
at· 2 a~~m. Friday,·December Id, 1965. · . • · 

JOSEPH •pif· LORDI; 
.. ·<bDIREC~OR 

' ' 

2 •.. · DISCIPLIN·ARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMJ3LING· (WAGERING) -·FALSE STATEMENT 
.. ~· IN: LICENSE APPLICATION - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUS-

. PEND~b FOR··.30 DAYS, LESS 5 ~FOR PLEA. ,. . . . 

·In the Matter .of Disciplinary . 
Proceedings against _, 

. Vincent .. Sawicki · 
· t/a -v & z Tavern . 

· 215--Pate:rson Avenue 
_Wallington, New Jersey 

-.) 

) 

) 

) 

· Holder of Plenary Retail Consump.;.. ·) . 
tion License C~32, issued by th~ . 
Mayor .an~ Council of the Borough · ) 
of · Wallingt'ql}. . . · · ·'· · · . 

' . ....:. - _. ...... ~:"-- ~· - - .:.._ - - - - - - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
·:and 
ORDER 

·Lie en.see,: :Pro se • 
. · Edw~rd .F·.· .Ambrose, ·.Esq" , Appearing for Division· of Aleohoiic 

,,, · Be"Y"erage Control. 

IiY ~HE.DIRECTOR: .. 

. ·· ... ., · Licensee. pleads guilty' tQ charges· alleging that (1) 
.·op· Septe~ber J, 19.65, he permitted gambling '(wage.ring_ at' cards).: 
.on th~ ~icensed premisesi in violation of Rule 7 of: State 
Regulation No.· 20, and (2) in. his cur:re·rit application for . 

. li<?ense,: f.ailed :to d~sclose his reco~d of prior license. sus-
pensiori, .. in ~iol~tion df R.S. 33:1-25. · 

"• ,....,f' 

. . . .·· Licens·ee' has a ·previous record of suspension of 11-
, . cense ·by .tJ:ie .· Dir~ctor for sixty days effective December 16, .. 
.. 1963 ·'(~ffirming .similar suspension py the ~unicipal issuing; 
: .~lithdrity}-'for sale.to a minor .• Sawicki v.· Wallington,·. 
· ~Ulle.tin:· ;1546,: Item 3·., · 

.. ,.. ··.· .. _ , ·~ ·;'· Tlie:: 11b~~se will be suspended on the, first charge. for .· .. 
.. ·::fif'te_e'n ·days _:_(Re. Auryanson, .Bulletin 1611,· Item 7) and on the·, 
'.;:,,s.econd',c~arge: for· ten days (Re' Scangarello1 Bulletin 16.31,- : .. · 
.,_Itein'·9),··to.,whieh· will be. added-.f~ve days by, reason o.f. the . · . 
: '"~'.:r·e¢or.4.6( :suspeh'sioll' ot:. license. f.or- -dissimilar violation oc'..;; ,• .. ; 

"":·.""_c:u;-r;in. g(ll.{1.Q t.b.i~. ·t.he past "f. iv.e yea.rs· (Re Hauge,._· Bu. lletin. ,~629,.· .. 
:'· .. ;Item.:_3)";.1 o~ .:a total. of thirty days, with remission of. f1ve. · 
·"days ·for, the plea ent~red, leaving· a-. net· susp.ension of twenty.-."· 
·1{:t_~e aa.·~s't; , ,. · · · .. · · ·· · ·· .. · · 

·i.r 

" ·· -·~c·~·o.rdfng1y·, it 'is'; On thi.s' 27th day o.f •September,. 

. . ·, ~ 

; ... -_ ' ·,·~ ORDERED- ,th~t Pl.eriary R~tail Consum~tion License ·~~,32, .. ..: , . 
.. , .tlssued.:by.·the J1ayor~ and: Council· of. the Borough of Wallington to· :--

·,: :Ylnce.nt :.Sawic}ti;: t/a'' V &.·z.Tavern, for-pr'emises 215 Paterson, .... 
·;~;.;Av,e;r::~~,,:~watIJngton, . be. an~ the . same· 1s ·hereby suspended fqr .. · »)~ .. : -:~·)~t· 
·': twertty~f:ive (25) d_ays ;.. commencing. at 3: QO a .m., Monday, -October.4J:-·<. 

1965,,./'and. terminating atL3:00 a.·.m. Frid~y;, :Qctober· 29:> 1965~ }'-" · 
.. , ·;J ~:' .; '· -"-, 

·~OSE'.PH"P~ 'tORDI:, .. 
' ': :DIREC~roR'' ' 

\ ., 
~· 
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ACTIVITY· REPORT FOR SEPTf!1BER 1~65 

ARRESTS: 
Tofal number of persons arrested - - - - - - - - - - -.- - - - - - - - - - ,... _______ - ____ _ 

Licensees end employees - - - - - - - - - ... - 17 · 
Bootle£gers - - - .- - - - ~·- - - - - - - - - l 

SEIZliRESi 
Motor vehicles - cars - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - _ - - -·- __ -·- ___ _ 
Disi·illed alcoholic beverages~ gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _,_, _____ _ 
Wine - ·gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- _ ~ - - - ______ _ 
Brewed malt alcohol le bevereees - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - -

RETAIL LICENSEES: . 
Premises inspected·.: - - - - - ..: -·.:.. - - - ;. - - - - - - - - - - - - - .,; - - - - - - - - - _ - - ..:. · 
Premises where alc.ohol ic beverages were g~uged ,...- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -··,... - - - .-
Bottles gevged - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - -

· Premises where violations were found - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
VI o l ai'i ons fo 1,,nd - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - -
U~qualif icd enployees - - - - - - - - - 70 Reg. 138 sign not posted - - - - - - - - 6 
A~plication copy not.availeble - - - ~ 1; Prohibited sign - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 
0Ther mercantile business - - - - - ·- - 10 Improper .beer teps -.- - - - - - - - - 1 
Disposal permit necessary - - - - - - - 7 Other violations - - - - - - - - - - - 28 

STATE LICENSEESi 
Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
License applications investigated - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - -·- - - - -

COMPLAINTS: , 
Complaints assigned for investigation - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - -
Investigations completed - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - , 

. Investigations pending - - - ...... :- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -. - - - - - - - -
LABORATORY: . . . 

Analyses made - - - -· - - - - .- .- - - - - - - - .. - - - ·:.. - .- - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Refills from licensed premises - bottles - - - -.- - - - - - - - - - - - ..,. - - - - ...: - - - - ...; - .:. 
BoHles from unlicensed premises - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

I DENT! FI CA Tl ON: 
Criminal fingerprint identifications made - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - -
P.ersons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - - :.. . 
Iden-ti f icaHon contacts made with other enforcement- eeenci es - - - - ;. - - - - - ~ - - - - - - .;.. ·- · 

.DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDiu;S: . · . . _ . 
Cases transmitted to muni ci pali ties - - - - - .;.. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .;. - -: .­

. Viol~tions involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - -
Sale dvri ng prohibited hours - - - - - - 6 Failure to close premises 'during 
Sale to minors - - ~ - - - .;.. - - - - - - 5 prohibited hours. - - - - - - - ·2 · ·. 

. Cases instituted ~t Division - ~ - - - ~ - - - - - - - - -·- - - - ~ ~ - - - ~ - - - - - - - ~ - ·- -
Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - - -

Sale to minors - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - 5 Permittine foul language on premises.- - 1 · 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - - 4 Permitting gambling on premises - - ~ - - l 
Possessing liquor not truly lebeled - - - ; Sale below filed price - - - - - - - - -. 1 
Beverage Tax Law non-compliance - - - ,- - 2 Sale to Intoxicated person - - - - - - - 1 . 

.. , - . Fraud in applicatioo - - - - - - - - - - 2 Failure to close premises dvrirrig 
Conducting business as a nuisance. - - ~ 1 prohibited hours-· - - - -· 1 

Csses.brought by municipalities on own initiative and reported to Division~ - - - - - - - ~·- - - -·-
. Violations involved-.- .... - ~ - - - - - - - - - - -.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - - 15 Failure to afford view into premises · · · 
F.ailure to close pre'!'ises during · · dur!ng proh!b!ted hours·-.--: - .- •. l 

. . . · · . prohibited hours - - - - - 1 Sale durin~ proh1 bated hours .- - - - - - : 1 
. " . Hinderir:ig investigation - -:. - - - ..: - - 1 · 

18 

>,,_' 

1-
.58 .. 

'4•4:i 
2 •. ~5 

769 
592 

91756 
82 

136 

16 . 
7 •' 

397 . 
'317 . 
204 

122 
63 
:4 

.6 
;69. 
257: 

11 
'.l:;_ 

16 
22 

17 
' 19 

/HEARINGS. HELD AT DIVISION; , · · · · · · .. : 
, .. Total· number ·of hear i rl5S held :.. - ..; -· - - - ·- - - - "':' ;... - - · - ~ - -· - .. - - ".'" - - - ~ - - - - - - - - •· :-· ... ,_ <~8 
-~< Appeals - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 3 Seizures ..,. - - - - - - .- - - - .... - - - -' 3 · . ,. · 
/·,~. Ol~C!P! inary proceedings -· - - - - - - - ~ - 29 Tax revocations :.. - - - - 7 - - - - .:. -· .· ~ .. · ' · 
.,.,·E11e1b11ity------..:--.----:--- 11 · . 
. ~:-STl.TE LICENSES.AND PERMITS ·ISSUED1 · . . . ·: .. , , .. . . . . . ~~~. 

,.:~~'.I~tt~~re~er.:..i:~~e~ : ._:.: -~: .: :·: .. :.: : ::-~ ~·: -2:: so~·f;1 ~e~F;i ~· pe~mi +;: ~~~ -~--"':'-:;.·-~~;.~;.~~~52t "·-:·: - .- ·::.·::l,45·; .. 
·>'.·1 .. Solicitors' permits..:.·;-.-~.·--~-,~·- .. ..:~-·:",' 39. · .Mlseellcineous permits - :.. - -·- -·.:. ~ .. :.. 216 · 
_·;'.::•:"Empl~iyment perm.Its-·-... ~~~.~~~ - ".'".~.- -;·_ .·396 Trans!t lhsign!a - --: '.".'·- .: .. - --·- --~".· _ 178 
... · D l~iposal perm its, .. · - ·.-· -· -. :..:. .-:.-::- :- .. - :-· .-. .. . , 81 Trans at cer.ti f 1 ca.tes - - ->".' "'." - - ~ '."'., .. l? 

>c,~~·ICE~OF, Af1USEM.ENT ~AMES.· CO~ffR~t\ .... ::" .. ·~:., -·." .. ' '": _> ';_ ·,' ' '.' '. ' . ,• . > • .' ···..:.· 

~·:state Fair'Ucenses issued.;. - .: - - ...;._ .:..· 165 Premi~.es·where violations were found - .. ··6a 
, Pren;i.ses· inspected'."''.- ..:c-·:-·.~'.".'"·~ ~·'"'.'- -· 37~, Nunber of viola_tionsJomd';.. -··- -'<~<.· .. ' 1 ~1 

Enfor-cernen·~ ·files :estabri shed -· ~ -. ·- ·-·--~ ·-.·.55 · ,...._ · · ·· · ·· 
,' . . . • . l .. • ~· '· • ' ... • 

' . ... JOSEPH P·. ·dmoi , ·.· " - ' '' 
Di rector of Alcoholic Beve.rag~ Control_ 

.. Commissioner ·of. Amusement. Genes Control .. 
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4.. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE. PROC.EEDINGS - UNLAWFUL. SALES: OF ALCOHOLIC 
. BEVERAGES AT PICNIC AREA - LEIN CLAIM .. OF INNOCENT LIENOR RECOG~ 

NIZED -·ILLICIT ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND CO~ll1INGLED CASH ORDERED. 
.FORFEITED. 

In the Matter of the Seizure ) 
on June 13, 1965 of a quantity· 
of alcoholic .beverages; a Ford ) 
pickup truck, arid $22·. 9 5 in. cash 
in an open area at Fenwick Station) 
Road, Pilesgrove Township, County 
of Salem .. .and ~~ate of Ney Jerseye·-) 

~~---------------

· Wilbur s. Russell, Pro Se • 

Case ·NoG 11, 516. 

On Hearing 

· CONCLUSIONS 
and. 

ORDER · 

. (ireen and Lasky, Esqs.,. by Robert Be Silverman, Esq •. , 
appearing. for Universal C.IeTe Credit Corporation.· 

~ .~ 

. I. E.dward ~mada, EsqG_, appearing for· the Division of Alcoholic.· · 
·Beverage.Contr61. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has fil~d the f ollow~ng Report herein: 

Hearer ts .fteport 

This matter came on .. for hearing pursuant to the provisians­
of R.S. 33:1.:..66._.and State Regulation No. 28 to determine whether 
24 bo_ttles of wine, 42 cans of beer, one ·tank condenser, $2'2._95 
in cash and a Ford pickup truck, more particularly.described 
in an inventory attached hereto, made part hereof, and marked 

·schedule "A", seized on June 13, 1965 at Fenwick Station Road, 
.P:tlesgrove Township, New Jersey, constitute unlawful property 
and· s;hould be· forfeitede · · 

· At the said hearing, Wilbur S. Russell appeared and 
so~ght ~e~urn of the Fo~d truck. 

. . . The. Universa~ C.I.T. Credit Corporation, represen.ted . · 
·;:by-_,counsel, sought recognition of its lein claim on the sa.~d 

· <<motor. ·vehicle. · 

.. . No. one opposed. forfeiture of the -alcoholic beverages,. 
·: ·:.:t~_:ak condenser or the cash. · 

.·;: . ._,: Reports .. of ·ABC agents and the other documents in the 
.. file admitted into. evidence with the consent _of the claimants. ""-·' · · 
·-herein disclose. the following facts: . ABC ag.ents were specif- .· .. 
·1cally a~signed to investigate alleged illegal ·sales of alco-

-. holic beverages· at an open picnic area at Femack Station Road,-, 
at Pilesgrove Township where a revival meeting was taking place:~-, 

, on .Sunday·, June 13, 1965; , · .. , 

. . ... . . ·when ~he agents arrived, they noted that'there were,, .. -.·· ·.··. 
about 3,000 .persons in· attendance. They-further observed tha't; 

· .Wilpu,r s.-. ·Russell, a· claimant herein, was. selling· al_co.holic· · 
· .. beverages from a 1965 Ford pickup truck ·:re. ferred to in Schedule 

· ''A" •.. Fqrtified with "marked" one~dollar ·bills, ,the se!'ial · · · · 
.. 

.nUID:hers .. of which. nad been :Qreylousl.y. :r;ecorded~. th~--· agent-_. pur- ..... 
" chased: thre.e cans. of· beer from Russell a·nd. pa~q Ior ea·ch can ·. " ..... 

· .. ·_as _purchased with the -"marked" ~.illse . · · · ;. ' . . . . . . 
··.:).; 

'' ·"· . , . · ._ T:frey· :also obs:erv~d Russell ma~ing ":similar' sales· of. · . . 
:·_be·er.· to other iriqi viduals, which beer was· takeri from tne.<'truck · 
. ·a~~ handed tO' those indiv·idual_s upon: paynient_., ",_The: last<purehase · · 
.-was·-made·by anagentat;:45·p.m.· .. -~; · ·. ., ... 

.. ;(_ 

.. .. -: 

.. ~ . 
.. . 
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Other agents and a State trooper thereupon joined this 
first agent, identified themselves, seized· the truck, alcoholic 
beverages and $22. 95 in cash, which included· $1 ~:Do of the 

•trnarked"' bills found on the person of Russell. The truck· bore · 
New Jersey license plates XRR-877 registered in the name of 
Wilbur Russell. Russell was arrested and charged with the 
illegal sale and possession of alcoholic beverages as defined 
by .R.S. 33:1~2, and in violation of R.Se 33:1-50 (a & b)5 He 
was then ar.ra.igp,ed in the Pilesgrove Township Municipal Court . 
and held in bai}.. for action by the Salem County Grand Jury. .. 
The seized alcoholic beverages; the o.ther personal property 
and the motor. vehicle were adopted by this Division. ·· 

; .,· .. 

On June 25, 1965 an analysis of a sample of the con­
tents of one of the cans of beer by the Division chemist dis­
closed that.it is. an alcoholic qeverage fit for beverage pll.r-· 
poses with an alcoholic content by voltime of 5.3~. : · . ," " 

The records of this Division disclose that there ~as.: 
no license authorizing Russell to sell alcoholic' beverages 
nor was there a permit or license authorizing the sale of 
alcoho·11c beverages at these premises. The file includes an 
affidavit of mailing,1 affidavit of publication, qh,emist's re-. 
port arid the i.nven tory. · · · · 

_:': 
: 

Wilbur s. Russell, testifying in· support of his claim;· ·· · 
admitted that he sold alcoholic beverages at the place and · 
time in question without a license, His primary reason for 
entering this claim was because thi~ vehicle was his only 
means of transportation. He· further stated tha~ he purchased . 
the truck in November, 1964 for $2,000.00, on a trade-in deal .-' 

- for which he was allowed $500.oo· and he had now made a total _· 
of six W.onthly payment_s in the sum of $7 4.19 per month on the . _ 

.. said ·truck e . . 

. · . ·On. cross-examination, he aqmi tted that he had· been .. ·:·.:, . . 
convicted of ·possession of an illicit still· in 1936 in Wilming~ 

· ton, Delaware a.nd was sentenced. to 6q days in jail.. " · · 

. The seized beer is illicit because it was irl.tended for·~:: 
unlawful sale. R. S. 33: 1-1 (i). Such illicit beer, the com- · 

.. 1 mingled cash, the tank and the motor vehicle in which the said · 
beer was transported~and· found constitute unla~rful property . 
and Eire subject.to forfeiture. R.8. 33:1-l(y); R.S •. 33:1-2; 
R •. s. · 33: ~~66; §.e.i~ure ca·s e No.· 10, 7 59, Bulletin 1469, Item .. 5 ~ · 

Since the evidence clearly . supports .. the charge that . ·-". >" 
the seized alcoholic beverages are ·illicit, because they wer.Ei': .·.· · 
intended for i+.legal sale and w~re trans·ported unlawf11lly:, ·:'I·._,:,.·· .· · 
recommend that these bevr~rages, ·th~ cash and '.the. tank "be· for;...,··: ....... 
. f e 1 t ed. R. S. 3 3 : 1-1 ( x &:. · y) ;, -R. S • 3 3 : 1-2; R. S :! J 3 ;.1~66; : Se ~-ur. e" ·. ~·," 
iCase No. 10,646, Bulletin 1435, Item 5'; Seizure Case N'o·. 10,918, 
'Bulletin 1504, Item 3. · , · · 

. \ ' . 

.. ·John J. Schwab, called as a· witness on behalf of. the"-
claimant, Universal C.I~T$ C~edit Corporation, testified that· 
he· is the collection manager at the Haddonfield, New Jersey 
branch of the said claimant; that the claimant purchased a 
conditional sales contract covering the said motor vehicle; 
'that the claimant P.resently holds the certificate of ownership ,. 
of the motor vehicle referred to, with the lien of thts claimant 
endors'ed upon· it. He stated that Russell is presently. in de- ·, :.· 
fault· on his payments and ther.e is presently due. an account.. · 
ot the said contract $2,1~1.51. -
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He further- explained if the contr~ct were to be pai~ 
off iD: fUll on the da te ...... of the. hearing, the amow:it due .to 
this <;laimant, after.al1 allow&.rtces, would be the s·um· .. of 
$1,905e06; however, .if it were. paid off. between August· 10th 
.and Septell'.tber 10th,. the amount_ due to 1 t~ after allowances 
·made would be $1,923•56. ·. · · .·· 

This .witness further testified that he has been en­
gaged in.the finance business· since 1962 and is familiar with 

, the value of the type of vehicle"herein involved. He estimates 
that the range of value of this Ford pickup truck presently 
is between $1,595.00 and $1,795 .. 00, depending upon the condi­
tion; if it is in good condition, it has a fair r~tail market 
value of $1;795.00. · 

. . The evidence adduced from this witness jiiscloses that 
.. t,his.~ 1$. tne ·_thir.d · c.redi·t transaction involving purchase of an 
automobile by Russell; that his creO.it.was approved in these 
case.,? after ·-the usual investigation; and that l!lo vi-olation of 

··liquor, law was revealed in these investigations. · . . ' ' ~- . '. 

Accordi~g to .the usual practice of this company, when 
. a prio~ c·redi t 1

• lnves tigation has been made on a customer's 
·'account,- they merely investigate his present employment and 
accept the credit on that basis. Such investigation dis-

· cl9sed Russell was· employed, owned his own heme, was married 
and, was earning a salary of $132~60- per week; that he· was 
~low in payments on a prior account and was considered a 
borderline credit r·iisk •. 

. . . While it is true that there is no eyidence to suggest 
that Russell's prior involvement in illegal liquor activity 
~as ever brought to the attention of this claimant, it is 
equ~lly clear .that Russell was not· questioned about the same 

·during these 'investigations. A simple question put to him 
mig~t·have revealed such prior activity. It is suggested that, 
in the' future, su~h lienors make it a pract.i-ce to make specific 

·inquiry in order to. fully protect themselves in these situa­
tions. This witness .stated very candidly that if he kn~w 

···that Russell was involved in the· posses·sion of a s~ill and 
had been convicted~ thereof, he would not ha,ve considered him 
a good risk; and it is logical to infer that this credit 
would not have been extendede 

· Nevertheless, I am· satisfied, on the basis of the evi..;,. 
dence. presented·, that this claima:q.t did not know nor did it 

·have a-ny reason to believe that Russell was engaged in illegal 
+iquor activity or that the motor vehicle might have been used 

· ., in» co-~nection therewith. Ac·co·rdingly, I re·commend that the· 
lien cl~im of the Universal C.I~T. Credi~ Co~poration against 
the said motor vehicle be recognized to the extent of the 
vresent.outstanding balance.in the sum of $1,826e64. 

It ·appears likely that the amount realized at public 
sale will not exceed the amount of the l"ien claim and the costs 
.of· .seizure and· storage,,, . Since this lien claimant has indicated 

.. ,its willingness to ·accept the return of the motor vehicle uport · 
· payment .of the cos~s of seizure and storage 'in full - satisfaction . 
. of· it~ claim, I. therefore recom 111e.nd that. the said motor vehicle 
·})~·returned-to .the Universal CiI.T. Credit Corporation" 

Conclusions and Order 

. . No~ exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within . 
. ,:;.the time limited oy Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 280 
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Af:Cer carefully considering the facts and .circumstances· 
herein, I concur in the recommended conclusions in ·the Hearer i_s:» , 

.·_Report· and I adopt. the.m as my conclusions herein. 

Accordingly, it is on this 1st day of Oc·_tob.er, ··19l>5;,.: 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that if' on or before the i5tli."'.:: 
day of October, 1965, the Universal C.I.T. Credit Corporation° ·> · 
pays· the costs of seizure and storage o·r the said. 1965 Ford.-_-. ., ..... .:'·,,. 
pickup truck, nior.e particularly described in the :annexed_ .. :sbhecitii·e:·r. 
said Ford truck· will be· returned ·to it; and. it __ 1s· fur,ther:·-" ·· ··:··:::·'·'/·':'. .: 

' .. . . - ' . . · .. ;·: ·~ ·, . : ;_ .. : . . ·-,;}-:~··· ).> .;·. 

··.· DETERMINED and.ORDERED.that the balance.of-·the.·sei·zed·>··· 
··property; more particularly described in Schedule ·••An, ~on~ · · · 
stitutes unlawful property, -and the same be and is ·hereby .· ... 
forfeited in accordance with the provisions of R~S. 33~1-66, · 
and that they be retained for ·the use of hospitals- and ·sta~e, 
county and municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or 
in part at the-direction of the Director of the Division Of· 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

., ·, 

,.· ~- .' ' . 

JO$EPH P. LORDI, 
DIRECTOR 

S.CHEDULE n An · 

<' ~ ; - • : ~ .,. • ~ 

24 bottles .of wine 
42 cans of beer 

' ~ ~ ~. . . . . . r - tank condenser 
$22.95 ·in- cash .. 

1 -· 1965 Ford Pick Up ·Truck; Serial No~ ."0:2966, :· 
N.J. Rsgistration ·XRR-877 

5 CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS - ·LICENSEE NON-CITIZEN OF UNITED STATES· 
; •: "OR-'-COUNTRY· WI':fH RECIPROCAL TRADE TREATY - ORDER TO SHOW CAUS'l~!···· 

·DISCHARGED ON CORRECTION . OF· UNLAWFUL SITUATION •. 

· • In ·~the Matter. of Cancellation 
· Pr.o.ceedings against · 

.) 

) 
Edward Darrow & Stanislaw Dudek 
.t/a Ed & Joe's .. Tavern ) 
4522 Park Av.em1e 

· .Weehawken, New. Jersey, ) 

~-_-.Hoid·~·rs ·'.at· Piena;rt Retafl· 'don.sumptlon ) 
··:ticens·e ·C-5, issued ·by· the Township . 

Committee of the Township of Weehawken.) 
' •-

.~.-;·-<-.·- - -.- - - --. - - - -- -- - - - -

COrfCLUSIONB · 
and 

ORDER. 

. ·Samual Moskowitz, Es·q·., ·Attorney for License~s . 
·.·.David S· •. ·p11t.zer, Esq., -Apwea~ing for Division of·Alcoholic· 
);.; · ·::: .. ·: ·}> ....... -.:· ·. , . · .. · ·· · · · .Bev~ra_g~. ?ori~J:'~~l ... ·'. · 
-.·-13.y. THE' DI.RECTOR:: . . ' .. ; ... 
·.'· .,·'' 

;' .. · .. :-.Licensees '-plead no, contest to an order to show cause . 
. . why,. their license ·should not be cancell_~d and .de~lared n14.~.--. · ! 
· .:and ,,,voiCi for the following ·reason:· . . . . . -"'.''. · ... · · ·., ::::· ,·. ,· .. ·. · 

• ' ' .#',.. . \ . ' ' • • 
"1' ,-, 

-·. ·\···:··,../ . .-::·. nTh:e· -iic~nse ·was _improv·idently issued in: viola~<., .. ".· 
tion·o_f R.S •. 33:1-25 in that· Stanislaw Dudek,''ohe of,·· .. 

. ~yoµr. ·pa~tners, failed to qualify in all ·respects as·-·"" 
. 'an ·lndividual. applicant. for your retail· license since'. 
-.:lie" was ·,·not a ·cftiz .. en of the Un°i ted States. tr . , · .. 
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Reports of_ i_nvestigation disclose that Stanislaw Dudek. 
is a national of Poland, with which country the United States 
does not have a reciprocal trade treaty (.see Bulletin 1485, 
Item 7), in consequence of which he, is ineli_gibl:e to hold a . . 
retail license for lack of United States or. e~uivalent citizen-

. ship. 'However, his lack of citizenship· was disclosed in the · 
appli~a t-ion for license and was -not con~ea,I~d by any false 
statement tthereln. . - -"- · . 

During the pendency of. -these proceedings the license 
was transferred to the partnership of Edward Darrow and Chris­
tine Dudek, the latter being the wife of Stanislaw Dudek and 
apparently fully qualified, especially with respect to United 
States· citizenship.. !lence the unlawful situation no longer 
exists and the order to show cause will be dischargedc Cf 0 

Re Sea Star Corp., Bulletin. 1589, Item 7$ 

Accordingly', it is, on this 30th day of September, 1965, 

ORDERED t}1at the order to show cause herein be and 
the same is hereby dischargedo 

JOSEPH Po LORDI, 
DIR.ECTOR 

6. STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - ORDER LIFTING SUSPENSION SUBJECT 
TO FUTURE SERVICE· OF SUSPENSION IN DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS0 

Auto. Susp. #267 ) 

) 
In the Matter of the Automatic 
Suspension of Plenary Retail 
Consumption License C-9, issued 
by the Mayor and Borough Council ) 
of the Borough of Seaside Heights 
to ) 

) Triple T. Inco 
t/a Kit-Kat Bar 
133-135 Hamil to.11 Avenue ) 
Seasid~ Heights, N. Je. 

--~---------~---~ 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

0 R D E R 

On August 30, 1965, Leo Elmer Tracey (also known as 
Leo Tracey, Jr.), president of the licensee cmrpora tion, was 
fined $400- in the Seaside Heights Municipal Court after plea 
of guilty to a charge alleging that he had sold alcoholic. 
beverages to five minors on June 20) 1965, ln v:iolatioh of 
RQS. ·33:1-77Q Said conviction resulted in the automatic sus­
pension of the license for the balance of its term~ ReSQ 33~· 
1-.31.L, 

By order dated September 9, 1965 9 I suspended the li­
cense for the balance of its term ·commencing May 16, 196& ·· 
until June 30, 1966, and further suspended any renewal ltcense 
that might be granted-from July 1 to July 25, 1966p thus im­
posing a tot~i suspension or· seventy days in disciplinary 
proceedings j,nvolving, inter alia, a charge alleging that the 
Licensee sold alcoholic beverages to the same minors plus t·wo 

·"other minors. Re Tr:bple T. Inc Q, Bulletin -1639:; Item 2 ~ 
Under the circumstances, I shall, on my own motion, ·enter an 
orde·r lifting the stat'utory automatic suspensim~ in anticipa­
tion of the service of the order ~of suspen~ion in the disci­
plinary proceedings. Cf. Re Royce, Bulletin 1614, Item 4; 
Re Tom's Cafe & Tav~rn, Inco, Bulletin 1613, Item 7~ 



PAGE 14. BULLETIN 1645 

Accordinglyj ·it is, on this 28th day of ·september, 1965, 

ORDERED that the s~atti:tory automatic suspension of 
said license C-9 be and the same is hereby lifted and said 
licen.se is .. restored to full force .and operation effective 

· immed:ta:tely, subject, of course, to the suspehsion order 
referred to hereinabovee 

JOSEPH P. IjORDI, 
DIRECTOR 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - PRIOR DISSIMII1A.R 
RECORD - LICENSE SUSPirnDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

John H.. Wilson 
t/a KurillaWs Cafe 
139 Genesee Street 
Trenton, New Jer~ey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) Holder of ·Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-2IDI, issued by the 

· City Council of the City of Trenton ) 

CONCLUSIONS . 
·and·· 
ORDER 

Victor FL DelGaudio, Esq .. ; .Attorney fo~ Licensee. 
Edward F •. .Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division· of Atcoliolfc · 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads g-t;tilty to a charge alleging that on 
September 10,. 1965_; he s.old a mixed drink of an alcoholic 
beverage_and a drink of ·beer to a.minor, .age 18, in v1olation 
cifJ Rule. 1 of State. Regulation No'" · 20. · 

. . 

: : . ..,Licensee has a previous record of suspension- 0f li­
·cense ·by the Director for twenty days effective January 30, 
1962, for permitting acceptance 9f numbers bets on the licensed 

_. pre~~ses·~ _Re Wilson, Bulletin 1437, Item _5. 

. . · The'prior record of suspension of license .for disiimilar· 
·.violation occurring within the. past_ five ·year_$· corisidered, the 

· >· lice·n~e .will'. be suspended ··r~r twenty day.s,· · wl th remission· of 
:·fiv~ days .for the plea entered, le~ving a n~t $USpension of 
: fifteen. days.· :_ Re Paulin, Bulletin 1459, Item 5. · 

,/ ~ . ' , 
~ .; . .,~ ; 

' . ; .. ·:· ·. · .. :_ ·.-·:A~~o:r;dingly,. it'.. is, .. on.·. ·this· 2.8th ·day·. of September, 1965, 

'· .. . .: . ORDERED that ,p1e·nary .. Retai_l Cons.umption License C-201., 
fs sued: by the Gi ty Council of .. the Ci tr of Trenton ·to John H. 
,Wilson, t/a Kurilla's Cafe, for premises 139 Genesee Street, 
.Trent9n~ · be and· .the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) 

, da.ys,;,_·c.ommencing. at 2:00 a.m •. Tuesday;,. October. 5,. 1965, a.nd 
ter~~nating. at'..2:00 .a.m. ~ed'.tlesday,,. Oq.tob.er· .. ·20, 1965• .. 

·JOSEPH P. IJORDI, 
. :· DIRECTOR . 
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. . 

. Applicant further, testified.· that he. is. pre.sently em~ · 
.p1o~·ed as_ a bartender and manager in a licensed premises~ 

. . . A co~viction of the .. _. crime . of failure to pay the. special 
·occupational .tax imposed by Section 4Li.ll of the Internal Revenue 
Code of ·1954 (26: U. s.c. ·· 441;1) may or may tj.ot involve the element 
of moral.:tur.pitude •.. er~ Re Case No'! 1737, Bulletin 1507, Item 
4 •. Since: the instr-1.nt case inc.J.-U,.ded ·the element of willfulness, 

· i~ is my opinion .that the--afores'aid conviction· involved the - · 
·e,leme.nt·· of ·moral turpitude.,. Re Case .No. 1737, .\supra. See · _; 
.,Re Case· No.· 17111 .Bµlletih 147.8, ~tem 5, Re· Cas·e ~No. -1794 not: .. · 

.· · repor-ted_· in. bµJ:letin. · 
• • ~ • ,I ' ' 

· .. :~ ... '. ... :· :'· .. ·und.er."the .. cir~umstances, I recoITu11end that applfcaht,«:: ·. :· .. 
··~be ,·advis.ed ·th.at (I} in the opinion of the Dir.ector he has been , . 
· ·c·ony_ iC:?~ed ·of a crime involviJ:).g mora.l tur.pi tu.de; (2~ the Alcoholic 

. Beverage ·Law of this State (R~-8. 33:1-25) provides that no li~ . 
".-.cense":of any·c·lass .... shall" be i~sued to a person convicted of a. 

c"r·ime ·1nv_olving. moral turpitude, and (3) R.Se .33:1-::26 and Rule . 
.. l of State .-Regulation No~ 13 provide that no licensee shall employ · 
or have- cormected.with him, ·in any business capacity whatsoever, 

·!./:;_~·:·:.person '.so 'disquali,~ied., · · 
I. Edward . Amada · 

., . ·Attorney. 
. · -',-.APJ~r,o,ved: :· 

/ "< ,I • • :'V;! ',, , • ' :·•~ .:: l' •• '. ~ ,.: 

i .· :.-·:.·Jo:seph: p'""· I,ordi,· 
., · Di-rector · · 

• '.~.~, Dat~d··; :. October· 1, .. 1965 

,.: 
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9 •. STATE REGULATIONS - ~EGULATION NO o .34, RULE 11 AND REGULATION· 

NO. 35, RULE 3 - INTERPRETATION ~ PRIOR BULLETIN ITEM CLARIFIED •. 

D1st111ery,-Rectifying, Wine and Allied 
Workers' Internati_onal Union of America, Local 19 

N~wark, New Jersey 07102 

I have your letter of October 20th in which you ask 
for a clarification of former Director Cavicchia•s ruling ~f 
April 14, 1953 il?- .. Bulletin 965~ Item 2, wherein he interprete~-' .. · · 
Rule 8 of State Regulation No. 34 (now Rule 11 of State Regulation 
No.34) ~nd Rule 3 of State Regulation Noo35, which in general 
prohibit the furnishing of any gift, regat.e or allowance of. 
money or any t,hing of value or other discount or inducement 
to retailers Q · · • 

. You inquire·1r solicitors ~~Y give· small gifts to 
r~tail licensees, their.managers or bartenders who may be 

. inv.olved in a christening, barmitzvah, confirmation, wedding 
. or similar festive occasionQ You also inquire if it would.be 
permissible to send mass ·cards 9r flowers to fun&rals ~ · 

. I 

. The primary objective of the rules in question is 
to prevent covrert methods of circumventing the intent, of the. 
regulations leading to unfair c~mpetition and eventually to a 
chaotic market~ . 

The cited ruling does not prohibit: 

. 1. The purchase of drinks and other merchg.ndise (such' . · · 
_as cigars; meals' etc.) on retail licensed premi~es 'by manufacturers,, 
wholesalers and their solicitors for themselves and their· bona 
fide gues.ts in normal and usual course and in reas·onable degree •. 

2o The purchase of drinks and cigars on retail 11~ 
censed premises for retail licensees, their manage:rs and.bartenders,-. 
in normal and usual course and in reasonable degree-. . · . . · · · . 

I can see no. reason why a more liberal construction 
may not- be placed upon the rules referred to so that y6t!_r request 
for the pr·esentation of gifts may, under certain conditions .be. 

·grantedo 

Accordingly, on"a trial basis, I will have no obje.ction· 
t;·o -a. ·gift of nominal value by solicitors to licensees, ~their . 
nra·na.gers or bartenders when that persop or one of ;fl.is i.mmediate ._ 
family is·involved in that type of affair where he would normally 
be the recipient of a gift. Likewise, flowers or mass cards could~ 
·be·permissibl~ sent to a bereaved if the occasion s~ou[d arise. 

. Under no condition, however, ·could any gift: consist 6.r· 
an alcoholic beverage or. cash.· ·Neither may birthdays or. holi.days 

· be considered as occasions when the offering of a gift is war-· 
ranted. 

.. If it should be found that any ·solicitor is taking 
. undue advantage of the relaxation of the ruling, immediate steps 
will be taken ~o rescind the privilegeo 

:10 •.. STA.TE LICENsgs - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

JOSEPH p. LORDI 1 
· 

-. DIRECTOR 

· ···: ·::.Carlo ·c" .Gelardi, Inc Q ~ 14-16 ~lm St., Somer.ville, N. ·J. · ...... · .. 
Application filed Nqvemb~r 24, 1965 for place-to-place transfe.r 
of State Beverage Distributor's License SBD-51 to include · 
additional spa6e at 14 Elm Ste, Somerville, N. J~ 

·;·! ... 
.' ~ 


